

2DCA No. B260074
**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION EIGHT**

LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, LLC,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
Honorable Luis Lavin, Joanne O'Donnell, Judges

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND
[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

Todd R. Leishman
BEST BEST & KRIEGER
18101 Van Karman Ave., Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: (949)263-2600
Fax: (949) 260-0972
Email: todd.leishman@bbklaw.com

John M. Baker, Reg. No. 174403
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 373-0830
Fax: (612) 373-0929
Email: jbakker@greeneespe.com

*Attorneys for [Proposed] Amici Curiae
American Planning Association and
International Municipal Lawyers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... 10

SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ABOLISH THE CENTURY-OLD AUTHORITY
 OF COMMUNITIES TO TREAT BILLBOARDS DIFFERENTLY THAN
 OTHER FORMS OF SIGNAGE. 13

 A. The authority of communities to treat billboards differently than other signs
 runs deep in the constitutional jurisprudence of this nation and this state. 14

 B. Requiring cities to treat advertising-for-hire signs equally with all other signs
 will defeat important planning objectives, and ultimately reduce expression.
 17

 C. The Supreme Court’s *Metromedia* decision deserves greater weight than it
 received below. 18

 D. The presence of a broadly-worded free-expression clause in the state’s
 Constitution, by itself, cannot begin to justify the invalidation of such a
 fundamental power of communities. 23

 E. The Oregon Supreme Court’s 2006 decision interpreting the Oregon
 Constitution’s “right to speak, write or print freely on any subject whatever”
 deserves less weight in this Court than received in the superior court..... 28

 F. The U.S. Supreme Court’s recent decision in *Reed v. Gilbert* does not require
 a different outcome. 30

 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF
 THE FOURTH PRONG OF THE *CENTRAL HUDSON* INTERMEDIATE-
 SCRUTINY TEST IS DEEPLY FLAWED, AND SHOULD BE EXPRESSLY
 REPUDIATED..... 33

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broad. Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 711	24
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Eller Outdoor Adv.</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 643	22
<i>City of Salinas v. Ryan Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 416	22, 37
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v N.L.R.B.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850	24
<i>Gabrielli v. Knickerbocker</i> (1938) 12 Cal.2nd 85	27
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. Kawamura</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 948	25, 26, 28
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> (Minn. 2005) 701 N.W.2d 815.....	26
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	24
<i>Los Angeles All. for Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352	25
<i>Metromedia v. City of San Diego</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 848	19
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 180	36
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (Or. 2006) 132 P.3d 5.....	28, 29

<i>People v. Caballes</i> (Ill. 2006) 851 N.E.2d 26	26
<i>People v. Monge</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 826	26
<i>People v. Pettingill</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 231	28
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal. 3d 822	26, 27, 28
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 336	27
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> (1979) 12 Cal.3d 899	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Solis</i> (1991) 1 Cal. App. 4th 495	18
<i>State v. Gomez</i> (N.M. 1997) 932 P.2d 1	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> (N.J. 1983) 459 A.2d 641	26
<i>Van v. Target Corp.</i> (2007) 155 Cal. App. 4th 1375, 66 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497	24
Federal Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 203	31, 32
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 350	19
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 809	16
<i>Bradley v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1933) 289 U.S. 92	14, 15, 21
<i>Branzberg v. Hayes</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 665	32

<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 622	16
<i>Cal. Outdoor Equity Partners v. City of Corona</i> (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89454	31
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> (1980) 447 U. S. 557	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 410	19, 22
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> (N.D. Cal., July 16, 2015, C14-02513 CRB) 2015 WL 4365439	29
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor Inc., a Delaware Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 340 F.3d 810	35
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015) 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98520	31
<i>Fifth Ave. Coach Co. v. City of New York</i> (1911) 221 U.S. 467	14, 15, 20
<i>Markham Advertising Co. v. Washington,</i> (1969) 393 U. S. 316	21
<i>Metromedia v. City of San Diego</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 490	<i>passim</i>
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 833	32
<i>Newman Signs, Inc. v. Hjelle,</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 901	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 447	20
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 506 F.3d 895	37
<i>Packard v. Banton</i> (1924) 264 U.S. 140	14, 15

<i>Railway Express Agency v. People of State of New York</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 106.....	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> (2015) -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 2218	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 484 F.3d 1142	25
<i>Southlake Prop. Associates, Ltd. v. City of Morrow, Ga.</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 112 F.3d 1114	37
<i>Suffolk Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Hulse,</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 808.....	21
<i>United States v. Liddy</i> (D.C. Cir. 1972) 478 F.2d 586.....	32
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> (2d Cir. 1980) 634 F.2d 19.....	32
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 52.....	16
<i>Vanguard Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles,</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 648 F.3d 737	29
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 748.....	16
State Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 5200–486.....	23
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 5490–99.....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. 1	<i>passim</i>
California Const., article I, section 2(a)	<i>passim</i>
Oregon Const., article I, section 8	27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

Marya Morris, “The Economic Context of Signs: Designing for Success,”
in *Context-Sensitive Signage Design* (APA 2001) 17

Note, *Free Speech, the Private Employee, and State Constitutions*, 91 Yale
L.J. 522 (1982) 30

Note, *Freedom of Expression under State Constitutions*, 20 Stan L. Rev.
318 (1968) 29

Note, *Private Abridgment of Speech and the State Constitutions*, 90 Yale
L.J. 165 (1980) 30

Oral Argument Transcript in *Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, Jan. 12, 2015,
available at
http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/13-502_d1pf.pdf 31
